

No. 22-6495

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

WEBSTER DOUGLAS WILLIAMS III,
Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL CARVAJAL,
Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina*

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL F. EASLEY, JR.
United States Attorney

BY: HOLLY P. PRATESI
Special Assistant United States Attorney

150 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2100
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
Telephone: (919) 856-4530

Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. The District Court Properly Dismissed Williams’ Rehabilitation Act Claim for Failure to Exhaust All Available Administrative Remedies Prior to Filing Suit..... 14

 A. The District Court Properly Determined that the Prison Litigation Reform Act Required Williams to Exhaust Both the Bureau of Prisons’ Administrative Remedy Program and the Department of Justice’s Compliance Procedures Set Forth in 28 C.F.R. § 39.170 Prior To Filing His Rehabilitation Act Claim 16

 B. The District Court Properly Determined that the DOJ’s EEO Process was Available to Williams Because it is Contained in Publicly Accessible Federal Regulations and Bureau of Prisons’ Policy..... 29

II. The District Court Correctly Determined that the Director of the Federal Bureau of Prisons is the Only Proper Defendant in a Rehabilitation Act Claim Where the Alleged Discriminatory Acts Transpired in a Federal Correctional Facility..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrett v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 19-cv-3250, 2022 WL 93504 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2022)(unpublished)	21, 31, 32, 34
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	5, 6, 27
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	23
<i>Brown v. Cantrell</i> , No. 11-cv-00200, 2012 WL 4050300 (D. Colo. Sept. 14, 2012)(unpublished)	22
<i>Castle v. Wolford</i> , 165 F.3d 17 (4th Cir. 1998)(unpublished).....	38
<i>Cooke v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 720 (E.D.N.C. 2013)	15, 28
<i>Custis v. Davis</i> , 851 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017)	10, 33
<i>Elliott v. Wilson</i> , No. 0:15-cv-01908, 2017 WL 1185213 (D. Minn. Jan. 17, 2017)(unpublished).....	22
<i>Gamble v. Onuoha</i> , No. 5:13-CT-3136-F, 2015 WL 736053 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 19, 2015).....	17
<i>Grant v. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. June 16, 2016)	38

<i>Haley v. Haynes</i> , No. 210-122, 2012 WL 112946 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 14, 2012)(unpublished)	22, 31, 36
<i>Henry v. Hulett</i> , 969 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Hopper v. Barr</i> , No. 5:18-cv-01147, 2019 WL 3938076 (D.S.C. July 31, 2019)(unpublished).....	20
<i>Iglesias v. True</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 680 (S.D. Ill. July 25, 2019)	38
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	passim
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	15, 28
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	15
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	15
<i>Moore v. Bennette</i> , 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008)	25, 33
<i>O’Guinn v. Lovelock Corr. Ctr.</i> , 502 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2007)	19, 27
<i>Peppers v. Moubarek</i> , No. PWG-19-2346, 2020 WL 5759763 (D. Md. Sept. 25, 2020)(unpublished)	20
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	14, 23
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	passim

<i>Rumbles v. Hill</i> , 182 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Seina v. Center-Honolulu</i> , No. 16-00051, 2016 WL 6775633 (D. Haw. Nov. 15, 2016)(unpublished)	22, 31
<i>Talbot v. Lucy Corr. Nursing Home</i> , 118 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Turner v. Langford</i> , No. 17-03146, 2018 WL 8050530 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2018)(unpublished).....	21
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 664 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Washington v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 5:16-cv-03913, 2019 WL 2125246 (D.S.C. Jan. 3, 2019)(unpublished)	21
<i>William G. v. Pataki</i> , No. 30-cv-8331, 2005 WL 1949509 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2005)(unpublished)	23
<i>Wise v. C. Maruka</i> , 2021 WL 1146002 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 25, 2021)(unpublished).....	20
<i>Wise v. C. Maruka</i> , No. 1:20-00056, 2021 WL 1603819 (S.D.W. Va. Jan. 5, 2021).....	20
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	passim
<i>Zoukis v. Wilson</i> , No. 1:14-cv-1041, 2015 WL 4064682 (E.D. Va. July 2, 2015)(unpublished)	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 791(f).....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a).....	6

Regulations

28 C.F.R. Part 39.....	11, 15, 18, 25
28 C.F.R. § 39.101.....	17
28 C.F.R. § 39.103.....	17
28 C.F.R. § 39.170.....	passim
28 C.F.R. § 39.170(a).....	17
28 C.F.R. § 39.170(d)(1)(i).....	17, 21, 27
28 C.F.R. § 39.170(d)(1)(ii).....	18, 27, 35
28 C.F.R. § 39.170(d)(3).....	18

28 C.F.R. § 39.170(f)	26
28 C.F.R. § 39.170(g).....	26
28 C.F.R. § 39.170(g)(1).....	18
28 C.F.R. § 39.170(i).....	18, 26
28 C.F.R. § 39.170(i)(1)	18
28 C.F.R. § 39.170(j).....	26
28 C.F.R. § 39.170(k).....	18
28 C.F.R. § 39.170(l).....	26
28 C.F.R. § 39.170(l)(1)	18
28 C.F.R. § 542.10.....	16, 34
28 C.F.R. § 542.13.....	16
28 C.F.R. § 542.14.....	16
28 C.F.R. § 542.15.....	16
28 C.F.R. Part 542.....	14, 16, 18

Program Statements

Bureau of Prisons Program Statement 1330.18, <u>Administrative Remedy Program</u>	passim
Bureau of Prisons Program Statement 3713.24, <u>Discrimination and Retaliation Complaints Processing</u>	35
Bureau of Prisons Program Statement 5200.06, <u>Management of Inmates with Disabilities</u>	7, 8, 34, 36
